
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 20th October, 2015
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Execu
[...]
er must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 15th September, 2015, attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 5 - 30)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for a 
revised Policy and Strategy for the management of Highways Assets, attached.

9  ETHELBURT AVENUE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN  (Pages 31 - 74)

Report of the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 



6

Environment and Transport seeking approval of the revised Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan, attached.

10  CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS    (Pages 75 - 86)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer and Cabinet Member for Finance detailing 
proposed changes to existing Revenue and Capital Budgets to incorporate changes to 
this and future years’ budgets. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER

11  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) – 
AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION    (Pages 87 - 100)

Report of the Interim Principal Officer for Education and Early Years, People outlining 
amendments to the Constitution of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) and seeking the approval of the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Children's Social Care to formally adopt the amended Constitution, attached. 

Monday, 12 October 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 3 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING
RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

11. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Following the Call-in, Cabinet reconsidered the decision taken on 18th August, 2015 
taking into account recommendations put forward by Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 10th September, 2015, as follows:

The following recommendations from O
[...]
tional Lottery funding in association with a community 
group. Housing officers will be pursuing this project. 

(iv) that Cabinet provide details, including outcomes, of discussions that had taken 
place with other local authorities regarding sharing library services;

Officers have met with officers from Hampshire County Council, Portsmouth City 
Council and IOW on 8 occasions to examine opportunities for joint working, share 
progress on Library transformation projects and establish if any opportunities existed for 
integration. Whilst dialogue continues, no proposals for integration have yet been 
made, with projects continuing in different timelines.
It should be noted that integration with other authorities cannot provide any guarantee 
of maintaining service levels and delivery models. Both Hampshire and IOW for 
example are currently engaged in Community libraries, and service rationalisation.

(v) that, due to the change in location and increased usage since the consultation 
commenced, Cabinet review the position in relation to Millbrook Library;

Whilst the use has increased, this is not significant enough for the position in relation to 
Millbrook library to change. For the period from April to the end of July 2015 in the new 
location the Millbrook Library still has the lowest numbers of Issues, visitors and 
sessions of computer use. 

(vi) that a confidential briefing be provided to Members ahead of Full Council on the 
Expressions of Interest received on the Library Service. 

This is being provided, subject to discussion with the Leader and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services.

Cabinet confirmed their decision taken on 18th August, 2015. 



- 5 -

12. EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 & 
2016/17 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/16 15374)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care Cabinet agreed to note the contents of this report and recommend to 
Council for approval.

NOTE: Councillor Payne declared a pecuniary interest and remained at the meeting.   

13. EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL 
DECISION MADE: (CAB: 15/16 15376)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1.3M to the 
Education & Children’s Social Care Capital Programme for phase 1 of the 
expansion of Springwell School funded from non-ringfenced Department of 
Education Basic Need capital grant.

(ii) To agree for further work to continue so that detailed proposals and costings can 
be brought back to a future Cabinet meeting on the longer-term plan to create 
the further capacity required at Springwell School.

14. UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE AND THE RESTRUCTURE OF 
DAY AND RESPITE SERVICES 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 15249)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Cabinet agreed to the following:

(i) To note that in accordance with its decision of 16 December 2014, Woodside 
Lodge residential care home closed on 31 July 2015, as all of its previous 
residents had been supported to move to suitable alternative placements.

(ii) To confirm the Cabinet decision made on 15 January 2015 to cease the 
provision of council-provided day services at St Denys and Freemantle 
Community Centres, along with all four satellite day services (Nutfield, Tools 
for Self Reliance, Stella Maris and Wooden Reflections), and agrees that 
these council-run services will close by 31 December 2015.

(iii) To note that the Council will continue to provide day services from Woolston 
Community Centre and Sembal House to help meet the assessed needs of 
122 individuals.

(iv)That, taking into account the outcome of the assessments of individual needs 
and the availability of suitable alternatives, Cabinet agrees to postpone the 
implementation of its decision made on 15 January 2015 to close the 
replacement care (respite) service provided by the council at Kentish Road 
pending the outcome of a further review and the continued evaluation and 
development of suitable alternatives.

(v) To request a report on the outcome of a further review, led by the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit, of how replacement care (respite) for individuals with a 



- 6 -

learning disability can best be provided, to include an update on the 
evaluation and development of suitable alternatives to Kentish Road, by 31 
March 2016.

(vi)To confirm the commitment made by Cabinet not to close the replacement care 
(respite) service at Kentish Road until individuals have been supported to 
move to suitable alternatives and agrees that Kentish Road will not close until 
30 September 2016 at the earliest.

15. *SALE OF PORTSMOUTH ROAD CAR PARK AND LOCAL HOUSING OFFICE 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15319)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed to the following:

(i) To approve the sale of the Portsmouth Road car park and Local Housing Office 
as shown at Appendix 1;

(ii) To delegate authority to Head of Property to agree the final price and other terms 
with the preferred bidder and in the event that the preferred bid is withdrawn 
or no longer remains best consideration to agree terms with an alternative 
purchaser and to continue such process as necessary, including re-marketing 
the property if necessary;

(iii) To authorise Head of Property to take any further action necessary to give effect 
to this decision;

(iv)To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal has already 
been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt that differs 
from the estimate will need to be considered corporately as part of any future 
prioritisation of resources;

(v) To note that any proceeds from this disposal will be allocated in line with the 
principles set out in the capital strategy.  At the time of setting the capital 
programme consideration will be given to the allocation of up to 25% of any 
surplus from this disposal and related disposals in the area, to enable local 
priorities within the Woolston and Peartree wards to be undertaken.



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: John Harvey Tel: 023 8083 3927
E-mail: John.harvey@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the proposed Policy and Strategy documents (Appendix 1 and 2) 
forming part of the revised Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) and seeks 
approval to these documents.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to approve the Policy and Strategy documents (Appendix 1 and 2) 
forming part of the revised Highways Asset Management Plan; and

(ii) to delegate authority to the Highways Manager following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Member to approve the individual asset 
group plans that will form the operational delivery elements of the 
revised Highway Asset Management Plan.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the Council adopts a methodology for maintaining highways 

assets that will ensure that they provide the longest and most cost effective 
service.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The existing Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) was approved in 

2008 and predates the Highways Service Partnership (HSP). Government 
advice and industry practice has changed over the years and our existing 
document does not reflect current approach to whole life asset management. 
The existing document could be kept as our guidance, but to do so would 
seriously constrain our aspirations to increase our performance in this area 
and attract additional government grant.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Highways As
[...]
ies were considered.  These changes have been rejected and the 
boundaries will remain as originally set out.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to approve the attached Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan; and

(ii) to approve the revised Article 4 Direction, and instruct the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services to make the Article 4 Direction by the 
Non-Immediate Direction procedure.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) Conservation 

Area is covered by an up-to-date appraisal, and that residents have a clear 
set of guidelines and policies that will enable them to plan future changes in a 
manner consistent with the significance of the area.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not to revise the existing guidance.  This would have resulted in guidance that 

was over 20 years old being used for planning decisions within the 
conservation area.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) Conservation Area was 

designed and built by Herbert Collins, one of the leading Garden City 
Movement architects.  Construction started in the early 1920’s and it was 



largely completed by the outbreak of WWII.
4. Design Guidance for residents was produced in 1993.  This needed to be 

updated to both reflect the changes in legislation and to provide clearer 
information regarding works that will require planning permission and works 
that are Permitted Development.

5. An initial draft was produced by the Historic Environment Group Leader for 
consultation with the Resident’s Association in early 2014.  As a result of this 
initial consultation significant alterations were made to the first draft, and a 
series of meetings was held with the management committee of the 
association which led to further refinements.

6. Formal consultation on a final draft was held between 5 March and 17 April 
2015.  As a result of this consultation further changes to the 
[...]
ric Environment
The Council will safeguard from inappropriate development and, where appropriate, enhance important 
historical assets and their settings and the character of areas of acknowledged importance including 
listed buildings, conservation areas, sites of archaeological importance and their setting and parks and 
gardens of special historic interest. The Council will promote the retention of buildings and structures of 
local architectural or historical importance identified on the Local List.

















DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGETS

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2015
18 NOVEMBER 2015

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE
                                             CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

CFO: Name: Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049

E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY:
The purpose of this report is to set out further savings in advance of the budget 
setting for 2016/17 and to outline the main issues to be addressed in considering the 
Cabinet’s recommendations to Council on 18 November 2015.
This follows the report to Cabinet on 18 August 2015 opening consultation on a 
further £10.3M of savings proposals in 2015/16 and £9.4M savings proposals for 
2016/17.The report recommends approval of these savings following the consultation 
period.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet Recommends Full Council to:

(i) To note the current 2015/16 General Fund revenue position as 
detailed in paragraph 11.

(ii) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated 
for the November budget report to Cabinet.

(iii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report and paragraph 16 to 23.

(iv) To approve the use of reserves in 2015/16 to manage any potential 
shortfall in capital receipts resulting from timing delays of actual 
receipt as a result of complex land disposals as detailed in paragraph 
22.

(v) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set 
out in paragraphs 24 to 26.

(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service 
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into the 

mailto:mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk


General Fund Estimates.
(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

COUNCIL
It is recommended that Council:

(i) To note the current 2015/16 General Fund revenue position as 
detailed in paragraph 11.

(ii) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated 
for the November budget report to Cabinet.

(iii) Approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report 
and paragraph 16 to 23.

(iv) Approve the use of reserves in 2015/16 to manage any potential 
shortfall in capital receipts resulting from timing delays of actual 
receipt as a result of complex land disposals as detailed in paragraph 
22.

(v) Note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out 
in paragraphs 24 to 26.

(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service 
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into the 
General Fund Estimates.

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The recommendations have been put forward to ensure that savings 

proposals are advanced and policy changes are implemented as early as 
possible as part of the budget process for 2016/17.

2. The current
[...]
cast overspend position for 
the year of £3.77M, a reduction of £5.66M. This reduction is primarily due to 
release of the risk fund provision of £4.94M; one off income of £0.56M from 
the successful legal settlement of a contractual dispute; and a review of 
investment and borrowing activity releasing a further sum of £0.5M. A full 
update of the position to the end of September 2015 will be presented to 
Cabinet in November 2015.
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) AND BUDGET SAVINGS 
REQUIREMENT 2016/17 to 2020/21

12. The Medium Term Financial Strategy agreed at Council on the 11 February 
2015 set out a £90M savings target for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20. The 
profile of the target is set out in the following table:

13. TABLE 1 NET SAVINGS REQUIREMENT
2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21

£M £M £M £M
Expenditure 198.9 210.2 220.9 231.7
Funding Available (159.8) (149.6) (143.2) (141.6)
Net Saving Requirement 39.1 60.7 77.7 90.1
Annual Saving Requirement 39.1 21.6 17.0 12.4

14. The report to Cabinet on the 18 August 2015 detailed the items set out in the 
Budget Speech on 8 July 2015 by the Chancellor that may affect the MTFS 
model going forward. It highlighted the challenges facing the Authority and 
identified an updated roll forward gap for 2016/17 to 2018/19 before taking 
into account any further revenue developments, pressures or savings.
Medium Term Financial Strategy Model Update

15. A full update of the MTFS Model will be included in the November report.
OPTIONS FOR SAVINGS

16. The scale of both the in-year and future financial challenge facing the Council 
combined with the potential impact of an ongoing difficult economic position 
make it imperative that proposals for 2016/17 onwards are developed and 
savings achieved as early as possible.  

17. The report to Cabinet 18 August 2015 set out draft proposals for consultation. 
Appendix 1 sets out the Executive’s recommendations for efficiencies, 
income and service reductions in detail.

18. Where possible these will be implemented as soon as practicable in the 
current financial year.  The proposals include savings of £10.3M in 2015/16. It 
was expected that this sum would not be used to address the 2016/17 gap 
due to the adverse variance being reported in the monitoring report for the 
period ending June 2015, as detailed in paragraph 11. This position will be 
reviewed as part of the November budget report and the review of the MTFS 



Model.
19. The proposed 2016/17 saving is £9.4M, £3.9M of which is a recurrent saving, 

leaving £5.5M as non-recurrent savings, which by their nature will add to the 
budget gap in 2017/18.

20. Where possible the intention is to take steps during 2015/16 to implement the 
savings so that they become fully delivered from 1 April 2016. 

21. Approval is now sought to implement all of the savings detailed in Appendix 
1.

22. It should be noted that one of the proposals, to utilise capital receipts to repay 
debt enabling a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) holiday, is currently 
being reviewed in light of the level of actual capital receipts now expected to 
be received in 2015/16. Whilst there are several significant land disposals 
currently being actioned it is now expected that the receipt for these disposals 
will now be received in 2016/17 due to the complexity of the disposals.  

23. The current MRP Policy was approved at Council on 15 July 2015 as part of 
the report entitled Review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management 
Outturn 2014/15. This policy delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer 
to determine the use of capital receipts as well as the most prudent amount of 
MRP set aside. Following on from this how any shortfall in receipts will be 
dealt with will form part of this remit and will be reported within the quarterly 
budget monitoring reports as we progress towards the close of the financial 
year, with the final position reported in the Councils Revenue Outturn Report 
REMAINING BUDGET GAP

24. Table 2 sets the remaining gap should the savings contained within Appendix 
1 be recommended to proceed.

25. TABLE 2 REMAINING BUDGET GAP
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£M £M £M £M
Net Savings Requirement 39.1 60.7 77.7 90.1
Savings as per Appendix 2 (9.4) (3.9) (5.9) (5.9)
Remaining Budget Gap 29.7 56.8 71.8 84.2
Annual Remaining Budget Gap 29.7 27.1 15.0 12.4

26. Further work is ongoing to identify additional savings to close the remaining 
budget shortfall for 2016/17, and these will be brought forward to Cabinet in 
November for consideration and agreement to proceed to consultation, with 
final approval being sought by Cabinet and Council in February 2016. 
Included within the November report will be an update on the overall financial 
position and the identification of any remaining budget gap for 20161/7.

27. In addition, an exercise is being undertaken to review all council services 
against a priorities and outcomes matrix (Outcomes Based Budgeting) to 
identify those services where further efficiencies and reductions may achieve 
further savings to address the remaining budget gap



STAFFING IMPLICATIONS
28. It is inevitable that when the Council is faced with such a significant funding 

shortfall, that the savings proposals put forward by the Council will have an 
impact on staff cost and staff numbers.

29. Aware of this fact, the Council has continued to have in place a carefully 
planned approach to recruitment, ensuring that vacant posts have only been 
recruited to where absolutely necessary.

30. At this stage, based on the savings proposals contained in this report, 4.33 
FTE posts are potentially affected of which 1.33 are currently vacant and 
3.00 are in post and would be at risk of redundancy.

31. It is anticipated that further proposals that will have an impact on staffing will 
be brought forward in the November budget report. 

32. Through the consultation process the Executive are keen to explore all 
avenues with the Trade U
[...]
0.00 0.00 John
Spiers

Sub Total (130) (307) (307) (307) 0 1.00 0.00

Leader's Reductions
LEAD 4 Central Repairs & Maintenance Saving on central R&M budget for planned and reactive repairs. (100) (200) (200) (200) 0 0.00 0.00 Rodger

Hawkyard

LEAD 5 Property Services Savings proposed linked to less condition surveys on council buildings;
reducing/removal of ad hoc advice unless funded by service
areas/project budgets; and reduction in bridge surveys.

(60) (150) (150) (150) 0 0.00 0.00 Rodger
Hawkyard

LEAD 6 Property Services Reduced requirement of revenue financing to fund capital spend for
final stage of Accommodation Strategy as a result of a review of further
changes to accommodation or implementing new ways of working.

(700) 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 Rodger
Hawkyard

LEAD 7 Development & Economy Reduce contribution to Solent Economic Investment Service 0 (10) (10) (10) 0 0.00 0.50 Barbara
Compton

LEAD 8 Property Services One off reduction in bad debt provision for loss of rental income on
Investment Properties.

(955) 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 Andy Lowe

LEAD 9 Property Services Delete Annual Sinking Fund Contributions for One Guildhall Square and
Civic Centre.

0 (649) (649) (649) 0 0.00 0.00 Andy Lowe

Sub Total (1,815) (1,009) (1,009) (1,009) 0 0.00 0.50

Leader's Total (1,945) (1,316) (1,316) (1,316) 0 1.00 0.50

Grand Total (10,347) (9,381) (3,927) (5,884) 0 3.00 1.33



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE

SUBJECT: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) – AMENDMENTS TO 
CONSTITUTION

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2015
REPORT OF: INTERIM PRINCIPAL OFFICER FOR EDUCATION AND 

EARLY YEARS, PEOPLE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sue Lawrence Tel: 023 8083 3569
E-mail: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Interim Principal Officer for 
Education and Early Years, People

Tel: 023 8083 3347

E-mail: robert.hardy@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Cabinet Member is requested to comment upon the amendments to the 
Constitution of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) and 
to formally adopt the amended Constitution.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To adopt the amended Constitution as attached at Appendix 1.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Constitution of the SACRE is reviewed annually in line with the 

Constitution and good practice.
2. Amendments have been made to the Constitution to reflect internal and 

external organisational changes and to update some anomalies. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. To not amend the Constitution and not submit a report. The SACRE had 

identified a number of anomalies in its Constitution which required 
amendments to reflect organisational changes that had occurred inside the 
City Council and to external organisations.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. Members of the SACRE have had the opportunity to comment on the 

proposed amendments. The SACRE supported the amendments and 
approved the attached, amended Constitution at its meeting on Monday,   
20 April 2015.

5. Amendments to Section 2 of the Constitution refer to the changes to the 
organisations to which the Annual Report would be circulated. 



6. Amendments to Section 9 refer to membership on the SACRE of teaching 
associations and with regard to the teaching of religious education in all 
schools (other than independent schools) in the City. 

7. Amendments to Sections 9.9, 9.11 and 15.2 reflect organisational changes 
within SCC; and in Section 9.11 the change is to provide a more generic 
designation for the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the SACRE to 
negate the necessity of further Constitutional changes relating to changes 
to the Executive.

8. Other minor changes throughout are typographical or to improve the 
document format. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
9. The SACRE has been allocated £7,300 April 2015-2017 from the Education 

and Children's Social Care b
[...]
each satisfactory resolution 
through discussion with the representative of the agency concerned.
In the event of satisfactory resolution not being reached, the matter will be 
referred to the next SACRE meeting.

18 MONITORING AND INSPECTION 

18.1 The effectiveness of the SACRE will be assessed by Internal Review.

18.2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

The SACRE and its members will co-operate with any reasonable request by 
the Council in respect of its overview and scrutiny functions under Section 21 
Local Government Act 2000. Any requests for information or attendance of 
SACRE members at the relevant overview and scrutiny committee will be 
made as soon as possible and generally at least 10 days before the meeting.




	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Highways Asset Management Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - ESIA

	9 Ethelburt Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Changes to Existing Revenue and Capital Budgets
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) – Amendments to Constitution
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 7 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2015

Present:

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillors Letts and Rayment

COUNCILLOR PAYNE IN THE CHAIR
16. HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15512)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) to approve the Policy and Strategy documents (Appendix 1 and 2) forming part 
of the revised Highways Asset Management Plan; and

(ii) to delegate authority to the Highways Manager following consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member to approve the individual asset group plans that will 
form the operational delivery elements of the revised Highway Asset 
Management Plan.

17. ETHELBURT AVENUE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15104)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) to approve the attached Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan; 
and

(ii) to approve the revised Article 4 Direction, and instruct the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to make the Article 4 Direction by the Non-Immediate 
Direction procedure.

18. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15888)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
recommend the following to full Council:



- 8 -

(i) To note the current 2015/16 General Fund revenue position as detailed in 
paragraph 11.

(ii) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated for the 
November budget report to Cabinet.

(iii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report and 
paragraph 16 to 23.

(iv)To approve the use of reserves in 2015/16 to manage any potential shortfall in 
capital receipts resulting from timing delays of actual receipt as a result of 
complex land disposals as detailed in paragraph 22.

(v) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 24 to 26.

(vi)Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget changes 
arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service reductions and 
incorporate any other approved amendments into the General Fund 
Estimates.

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the recommendations in this report.

19. STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) – 
AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15813)

On consideration of the report of the Interim Principal Officer for Education and Early 
Years, People, the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care agreed to 
adopt the amended Constitution as attached at Appendix 1.


